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Alam

October 31, 2002 Nov 05 2007

En
Mr. Don Hwang wronmemq, M
Alameda County Health Care Services SQifh
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94501
Subject: Follow up on Approved Non-Attainment Area Management Plan and

Site Closure Status at the Tosco Service Station No, 6277,
15803 Bast 14" Street, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) has prepared this letier on behalf of Tosco Corporation (Tosco) a
subsidiary of ConocoPhillips, to follow up with the status of site closure consideration. A
Non-Attainment Area Management Plan dated January 10, 1996 was submitted to the
Alameda County Health Cares Services (ACHCS) by Pacific Environmental Group
(PEG) with a proposed plan and time consideration for site closure. Kaprealian
Engineering inc. (KEI) prepared a report dated October 17, 1996 documenting the
observations and soil analytical data in association with a product piping and dispenser
island replacement. The later repoit recommended no further action based on a review of
the analytical data. Based on the approved Non-Attainment Area Management Plan, this
site should have been reviewed and consideration for site closure by 2000,

At this time, GR and Tosco are requesting the closure status for this site. It is GR and
Tosco’s desire to complete the site closure process and destroy the remaining monitoring
wclls located at the site,

If you have any questions or desire additional information, please call David J. Vossler at
707-789-3252.

Sincerely,
Getiler-Ryan Ine.

L

David J. Vossler
Project Manager

Ce;  MrDavid B. DeWitt, ConocoPhiilips, San Ramon, California
Ms. Deanna Harding, Gettler-Ryan {nc. Groundwater Sampling Manager

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (825) 5651-7555



, LOP -~ CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:

04/21/2000
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE QF FUNDS: F SUBRSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 2422 LOC:
SITE NAME: Bay Fair Unocal Ss #6277 DATE REPORTED : 03/27/1989
ADDRESS : 15803 E 14th St DATE CONFIRMED: 03/27/1989
CITY/Z21P : San Leandro 94578 MULTIPLE RPs : Y
SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOCR CODE:1C3 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/03/199%92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 06/26/1989 DATE COMPLETED: 1
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/10/1992
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSAWG
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 03/13/1989 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED,ET

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mathew & Ella Coelho
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS: 18616 Hwy 33 East
CITY/STATE: Dos Palos CA 93620-9620

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Dave Camille
COMPANY NAME: Unocal Corporation Po Box 5155
ADDRESS: 2000 Crow Canyon PL., 400
CITY/STATE: San Ramon, Ca 94583

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE ) DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:

Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE _




OR, 1f SITE has no name £filled in
- Default name on letter = TP

EXAMPLES
Initial InspInit Printed Resulting
Site Table Value Name Site Table
InspInit Typed in Update on InspInit
Value Reimb.cmd SITE? letter Value
SH XX {invalid) no SH SH
SH " {(blanks) ne SH SH
SH -0- (null) - no SH SH
SH SS (valid*) yes 88 85
~0- XX no TP -0~
~0- n " no TP ~0-
~0- -0- no TP -0~
-0- S8 {(valid) yes 8Ss S8
~0~ TP {default init) no TP -0~

* "Valid" means InspInit is found in the Employee table, along with the
complete name spelled out.



ALAMEDA COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

LIST OF RESPONSIBLE PARTIES FOR

Oakliand, CA 94608
Mg. Leah Champion

P.c. Box 488
Moss Beach CA 94038

Mr. Frank Champion

And Ms. Lynda Champion

9441 Laguna Lake Way

BElk Grove, California 95758
(916) 684-2993

Mr. Don Rotocil
Current Property Owner
2200 Browning Street
Berkeley, C A 94702
{510) 526-0887

S5tID: 819
SITE City of Paris Cleaningé& Dyeing
3516 Adeline St

09/24/1999

Date Firgt Reported 10/04/1990
Subsgtance: Gasoline

Petroleum (X)Yes

Scurce: F

Respongible Party #1
Property Owner

Responsible Party #2
Contact Person
Contact Company

Regponsible Party #3
Contact Person
Contact Company




TOsSCO S
Marketing
Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place
Surte 400

fax: 925.277 2361

San Ramon, CA 94583
' 925.277.2305

Environmental

January 20, 2000

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services — EHS
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Request for data
Tosco/76 Products Service Station # 6277
15803 E. 14" Street
San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

This letter is in response to yesterday’s telephone conversation with regard to the disposition of
soil and water from this site. Invoices show the following dates:

Soil Disposal

¢ Casmalia Landfill: 4-14-89 /62 Hfows s

Redwood Landfill: 4-4-89 through 4-18-89 12206 Yyds

Petroleum Waste; 5-18-89 (% fows

City of Mountain View Dump: 9-5-89 through 5-11-89 /0&0 yas 3

GSX: 11-1-89 2.« @3 fpus

* 5 & @

»  GSX: 4-13-90 through 4-16-90 @73 fows

Water disposal:
Hé&H Environmental Services: 3-21-89 and 4-2-90 through 4-5-90

Please call me at 925-277-2384 if | can be of further help.

Sincerely,

§2M .'/715 ’ /2 /?41%

David B. De Witt
Environmental Project Manager
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2000 Crow Canyon Place
Suite 400

San Ramon, CA 24583
925,277.2305

fax. 926.277.2361

Enwvironmmental

To s c o Compliance

Marketing

Department

Company

January 12, 2000

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services -- EHS
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:

Request for data

Tosco/76 Products Service Station # 6277
15803 E. 14" Street

San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

As requested, I have been reviewing the files of this site to determine the disposition of tanks,
lines, soil and water from this site during the tank replacement project in 1989 in an effort to
close this site. I will summarize what I have been able to find out in “bullet” form. I should
point out that I was able to view records from Unocal, but they are not complete. Attempts to
find the tank records have not been successful to date {(we only have environmental files).

Unocal Corporation contracted Paradiso Construction of San Leandro, CA in 1989 to
perform the tank replacement. This project would have been conducted under Unocal’s
Engineering and Construction Department of the Retail Marketing Group, then located in
Walnut Creek, CA. While 1 do not have copies of the specific work orders, our (Unocal’s)
contract specifically directed the contractor to utilize either Erickson Services (now ECI) of
Richmond or H&H Environmental Services of San Francisco, located in China Basin, (now
out of business) for tank and line disposal. Based upon the site location, the tanks and lines
most likely went to Erickson for disposal.

Over-excavation at the site consisted of two separate episodes. The excavation during the 28 ""‘6
tank removal process and excavation of a new tank pit resuited in the generation of a .
considerable amount of contaminated soil (approximately 218 fons of non-hazardous waste 2.4 !

oil soil), shipped to Petrolenm Waste, Inc. in Buttonwillow, CA (now SafetyKleen
Corporation) under manifest M-392. Additional gasoline contaminated soil (approximately "
2.4 tong) was shipped to GSX Services, also in Buttonwillow under waste profile G905, 162 . (62

tong of waste oil soil was shipped to Casmalia Landfill. The remainder of the soil was &3 "
shipped to Redwood Landfill, Novato, CA (1000 yds of Class III) and the City of Mountain (000 wds
View Dump (1060 yds) for disposal. In 1990, an additional 673 tong of petroleum impacted 2 77
soib was removed and shipped to GSX Services in Buttonwillow. /060

Water was removed from the tank pits in two separate instances. During the initial phase of

work approximately 5000 gallons of contaminated water was pumped from the pit. At that £o00 aals

time, Unocal was using H&H Environmental Services for water disposal. Manifests show J

the water was taken to H&H Environmental Services for disposal at their facility. In 1990, ”
(%, g0

dofes ”



following the second period of excavation, nearly 14,500 gallons of contaminated water was
removed from the second excavation. Again, the water went to H&H Environmental
Services for disposal.

I apologize that our tank records are so incomplete; however, it was noted that more recent
requirements for reporting have significantly improved our ability to track our waste streams.

Please call me at 925-277-2384 if I can be of further help.

Sincerely,

28 O it
David B. De Witt
Environmental Project Manager
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TOSCO

Marketing
Company

LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of Local Agency:
Street Address:

City:

Name:
Address:

Alameda County — Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SITE ADDRESS
76 Products Service Station #6277

15803 East 14™ Street
San Leandro, CA

CURRENT RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS

Ownet:
Address:

Mathew and Ellamae Coelho
18616 Hwy 33

Dos Palos, CA 93620-9620

2000 Crow Canyon Place
Suite 400

San Ramon, CA 94583
925.277.2308

fax: 925.277.2361

Environmental
Compliance
Department

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code, I certify
the above listed fee title owner and their mailing addresses are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge.
Sincerely,
/A*’--w/?/‘j /0/%’///%

David B. De Witt
Environmental Project Manager
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

0F

AGENCY o
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
May 4, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sutte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-0335

STID 2422

Mr. David DeWitt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste. 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Unocal Service Station #6277, 15803 E. 14™ Street, San Leandro
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Mr. DeWitt:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action'is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and 1o
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee tifle to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 15803 E. 14™ Street, San Leandro
May 4, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2} consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of praposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessaty to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerety,

St O eery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBIECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner

for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, |,
(name of primary responsible party), certily that I have notified all responsible

landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

___cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
____site closure proposal
___ local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

__local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

STID 2422 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
February 20, 1996 (510) 567-6777

Mr. David J. Camille

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P, 0. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: UNOCAL, 15803 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO
Dear Mr. Camille,

This letter follows review of the case file for this site, up to and including the February 5, 1996
MPDS Services “Semi-Annual Data Report”. This letter is in response to the changing
regulations resulting from Senate Bill 1764 (and the SB1764 Scientific Advisory Committee). In
response o the October 16, 1995-Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory (LLNL) Study
entitled “Recommendations To Improve the Cleanup Process for California’s Leaking
Underground Fuel Tanks”, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
issued its December 8, 1995 “Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel Sites”.
This document was further modified by the January 5, 1996-RWQCB “Suppiemental
Instructions” guidance recommended for use in regulating low-risk sites. These guidance
documents concur with the findings and conclusions of the LLNL Study, which recommended
that fuel sites be treated differently and less stringently than solvent sites. The study also
concluded that most fuel sites fall into the low-risk category, for which source removal and
passive remediation are adequate,

In order for your site to fall into the “Low Risk Groundwater Case” the following definitions must

apply:
1) The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, have beeh
removed or remediated.
2) The site has been adequately characterized.

3) The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.

4) No water well, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive
receptors are likely to be impacted.

5) The site presents no significant risk to human health,

6) The site presents no significant risk to the environment.



Mr. David J. Camille

RE: 15803 East 14th Street
February 20, 1996

Page 2 of 2

At this time more information is needed to adequately characterize the above referenced site so as
to make an accurate determination whether this site can be defined as a “Low Risk Groundwater
Case”. The additional information required pertains to definition 3) The hydrocarbon plume is
not migrating. And is passive bioremediation a viable remedial alternative?

This required information could be collected by performing a rapid site assessment to determine
the extent of the benzene groundwater plume down gradient of monitoring well MW-1, In
addition, documenting the levels of dissolved oxygen in both the up-gradient and down-gradient
directions from monitoring well MW-1 would provide the needed information to determine
whether passive bioremediation is a viable remedial alternative.

This information would be sufficient to make an acceptable determination whether this site can be
defined as a “Low Risk Groundwater Case”. If so, I feel that this site would qualify for case
closure with the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact me at (510)567-
6880. '

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorneys Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
&/ Kevin Graves, RWQCB
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 3

AGENCY .?

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

February 6, 1996 Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
Lincoln Properties Company {510)567-6700 fax: (510)337-9335
101 Lincoln Centre Drive
Foster City, CA 94404

Attn: John McMorrow

RE: HAMLET APARTMENTS, 1319 - 159TH AVENUE, SAN LEANDROC
(UNINCORPORATED) , ALAMEDA COUNTY

Dear Mr. McMorrow:

This letter is in response to a January 30, 1996 request from Mr.
Brett Bovee of ATC Environmental, Inc. (ATC) that this agency
consider sampling data and historic property use information as
it relates to the presence of specific halogenated volatile
organic compounds (HVOC) in ground water sampled from wells
located at the subject site. Mr. Bovee further requests that
this agency present its opinion regarding the potential that
activities occurring at the subject gite prior to the
construction of the Hamlet Apartments could have been the source
of or contributed to the presence Sf the noted HVOCs in sampled
ground water.

For your information, during the course of the underground
storage tank (UST) leak investigation at the adjoining Unoccal
gervice station, 15803 E., 14th Street, two monitoring wells,
designated MW-5 and MW-6, were constructed on the Hamlet
Apartment property. Because components of motor vehicle fuel and
certain HVOCs were detected historically in ground watexr sampled
from each of the wells on the Unocal site, both fuel components
and HVOCs were sought in samples drawn from wells MW-5 and -6
during the April 1993 gampling event. Tetrachloroethylene (also
known as perchlorcethylene, or PCE), a HVOC and common commercial
drycleaning solvent, wasg detected in the samples from both MW-5
and -6. HVOCs have not been sought in either well since;
analysis for HVOC still occurs annually in samples drawn from
Unocal well MW-3, only.

In the May 10, 1993 Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI} report
entitled "Continuing Soil and Ground Water Investigation and
Quarterly Report," submitted on behalf of Unocal Corporation, KEI
digcusges past uses of the Unocal property prior to the site’s
development as a retail service station with respect to possible
sources of HVOCs encountered in sampled ground water. KEI



Mr. John McMorrow

RE: Hamlet Apts., 1319-15%th Ave., San Leandro
February &, 1996

Page 2 of 3

concluded that *...at least part of the [HVOC] contamination at
the Unocal site could be due to an unidentified source located
upgradient of the [(Unocall site.." or is a part of a"regional™

plume, referring to the ongoing Central San Leandro study being
conducted by Cal EPA Department of Toxic Substances Control
(DTSC) . {(Note: Both the subject and Unocal sites lie outside the
current DTSC study area.)

In the January 27, 1396 ATC report entitled "Historical
Assessment, Hamlet Apartments, 1319 159th Avenue, San Leandro,
California," ATC writes that they discovered no evidence
suggesting that past uses of the subject property could have
contributed to the PCE discovered in wells MW-5 and -6. Further,
ATC indicates that HVOCs identified in ground water sampled from
wells located on the subject and Unocal sites are from an
upgradient source. ATC’s conclusions appear to be predominantly
based on review of historical documents, including, but not
necegsarily limited to: aerial photographs, building permits, and
chain-of-title records, as well as a personal interview with a
nearby, long-term business owner.

In a March 27, 1992 report published by the Centrxal Valley
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) entitled "Dry
Cleaners - A Major Source of PCE in Ground Water," the authors
discuss the results of a comprehensive investigation into the
presence of significant concentrations of PCE and related
compounds in ground water sampled from wells located in 7 central
valley cities. The RWQCB concludes that data accumulated during
their investigation strongly indicate that leakage through sewer
lines serving dry cleaners has resulted in the presence of PCE in
ground water within those cities.

Review of sampling data for wells located at the Unocal site
indicates the highest historic concentrations of HVOCs,
particularly PCE, are in samples collected from well MW-3.

Ground water flow calculations from elevation data collected from
wells between the years 1990 and 1995 show a predominant flow
ranging from north to northwest. Gradient has been calculated as
0.002 ftft™? or less, essentially flat, or "stagnant."

These data suggest that well MW-3 is: 1) closer to the source of
the detected HVOCs than are the remaining wells in the network,
or 2) in closer proximity to, or in better communication with,
preferential contaminant migration pathways than are the
remaining wells in the network. As was illustrated in the cited
Central Valley RWQCB study, sewer lines and their (often) wore
permeable backfill waterials present very favorable preferential



Mr. John McMorrow

RE: Hamlet Apts., 1319-159%th Ave., San Leandro
February 6, 1996

Page 3 of 3

pathways for distribution of pollutants away from a source.
Pollutant distribution from a particular source may even advance
under such circumstances in directions which are inconsigtent
with calculated ground water flow directions.

This agency has not, to date, been presented with data of an
evidentiary nature which would suggest that historic activities
at the subject site are the source of, or contributed to, the
presence of HVOCs in ground water identified during the UST leak
investigation at the adjeining Unocal service station. On the
contrary, there is a body of evidence (i.e., Central Valley RWQCB
study) suggesting a fairly widespread occurrence of PCE in ground
water from multiple potential sources ag a regult of leaking
sewer linesg,

In summary, based solely on the information made available to us
by others, and as presented in the foregoing discussion, this
agency does not have cause at this time to consider historic uses
of the subject property as contributing to the presence of HVOCs
in ground water below and adjacent to the subject site. Our
position is subject to revision upon receipt of additional
information or any other material change in circumstances
indicating that there was an activity occurring at the subject
site which contributed to the pregence of the noted HVOCs.

Please call me at 510/567-6783 should you have any questiocns
regarding the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

dous Materials Specialist

cc: Jun Makishima, Acting Director
Dale Klettke, ACDEH
Kevin Graves, RWQCR
Jacintce Soto, DTSC
David Camille, Unocal Corporation
Brett Rovee, ATC Environmental, Inc.

L
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ATC Environmental Inc. Fax Transmittal

66658 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588
(510) 4560-5300 « FAX (510) 463-2559

DATE: /- %(- Yo TIME:

10 Seeori— SEERY FAXNO.: 337 9335

COMPANY: _ Aumern QOuwry DePT. of Env. HeacriH

NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: /

MESSAGE:
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THAp< Yot

CONFIDENTIAL: Yes No
URGENT DELIVERY REQUESTED: Yes ¢ No
REPLY REQUESTED: Yes No

DELIVER CC TO:

Thank you,

Slznaturﬁ?f'/
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AT £\VIRONMENTAL INC.

January 30, 1596

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 "
Alameda, California 94502

RE: HAMLET APARTMENTS
1319 159th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

Mr. Seery:

1 am writing in response to our previous phone conversations In which we discussed. the
possibility of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) writing
a letter to Lincoln Properties Company stating that based on the Information provided by
ATC Environmenta! Inc. (ATC) the ACDEH believes that it is unlikely that the Subject
Property referenced above could be the source or contributed to the solvent contamination
found at the Subject Property in MW5 and MW6 on April 2, 1993 during a quarterly
sampling for the Unocal service station at 15801 East 14th Street.

Upon a closer look at the data relating to the previous sample results for the Unocal service
station, it appears that MW5 and MW6 were only sampled once for solvents on April 2,
1993, and that the other monitoring wells (MW1 through MW4) were not sampled for
solvents on this date. Based upon the closest date in which MW1 through MW{ were
sampled for solvents (January 29, 1993), the levels of contamination for Tetrachloroethene
ranged from MW1=300ppb; MW2A=140pph; MW3=980ppb; and MW4=950ppb compared to
MWS5 and MW having 190ppb and 71ppb respectively, approximately 2 months later.

Based upon the sampling data, the historical use of the Hamlet Apartments, the wide
spread solvent contamination throughout the San Leandro area and the documented
graundwater flow direction, T wonld like to request a letter on behalf of Lincoln Properties
Company from the ACDEH stating your opinions on this matter.

Sincerely,
ATC Environmental Inc.

G fewl
Brett L. Bovee
Technical Development

Solutions For Environmentol Concerns
8466 Owens O« Ploosonton, CA 74588 = [510] 460-5300 « FAX [510) 453.2559



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

STID 2422 . DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

August 9, 1995 Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

Mr. David J. Camille

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P. O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: UNOCAL, 15803 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO
Dear Mr, Camille,

This letter follows review of the case file for this site, up to and including the July 14, 1995 -
MPDS Services quarterly monitoring report. This correspondence is in specific regards to the
draft version of the “Non-Attainment Area Management Plan” (NAA Plan), prepared by Padific
Environmental Group, Inc., dated November 7, 1994. Proposed revisions to this NAA Plan were
discussed during a meeting in late 1994 with Scott Seery of this office and Kevin Graves of the
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). As per a telephone
conversation on August 8, 1995 between myself and Michael Hurd, CEG, of Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc., the following concerns were reiterated:

. There is a need for an additional groundwater monitoring well down gradient of
MW-1
° Recently requested reductions in the well sampling frequencies need to be

incorporated into the revised NAA plan

These are just a couple of the items which were discussed during the late 1994 meeting. Mr
Hurd informed me that the NAA Plan was being revised, and was presently being reviewed by
your company.

Please submit the revised NAA management plan as soon as it has been completed. We will f‘{e
conferring with the RWQCB during its review to ensure adherence with the NAA objectives. .

I have recently taken over management of this case from Scott Seery of this office. Should you
have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact me at {510)567-6880.

Sincerely,

L Pt

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. David J. Camille

RE: 15803 East 14th Street
August 9, 1995

Page 2 of 2

c: Thomas Peacock, Acting Chief, Hazardous Materials Division--files
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorneys Office
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
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May 8, 1995

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Attn: Mr. Scott Seery
RE: Unocal Service Station #6277

15803 E. 14th Street
San Leandro, California

-+

Dear Mr. Seery:
Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr.
David J. Camille, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN6277-06)
dated April 28, 1995 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data,
please feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5120. Any other
questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2335.
Sincerely,
MPDS Services, Inc.

arrel F. Crider

/jfc
Enclosure

ce: Mr. David J. Camille

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 300, Cancord, CA 94520
TEL. (510) 802-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918
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KEI-P89-0301.P5
July 27, 1993

PROPOGSAL TO
UNOCAL CORPORATION
for the
Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 E. 14th Street
San Leandro, California

GROUND WATER MOMNITORING, SAMPLING, AND ANALYSIS

INTRODUCTION

Per the recommendations described in Kaprealian Engineering, Inc's,
(KEI) report (KEI-P89-0301.QR14) dated July 27, 1993, KEI proposes
the following work plan.

PROPOSED TASK

1. Monitor all existing wells on-site on a quarterly basis.
Record the elevation of the water table and any abnormal
conditions noted during inspection, including the
presence cof free product.

2. Purge and sample ground water from all monitoring wells
on a quarterly basis, and analyze for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes. In addition, ground water
from well MW3 will be analyzed for EPA method 8010 con-
stituents on an annual basis. Prior to sampling, the
water table elevation will be recorded as well as the
presence of any free product or sheen.

3. Prepare guarterly technical reports summarizing the field
activity water sampling and analyses with discussion and
recommendations.

The purging of ground water and sampling should continue for one
year. This proposed monitoring and sampling program should be re-
evaluated after 12 months.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel, 510.602.5100  Fax: 510.687.0602



e I Unocal Corporation
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
RO. Box 51565
San Ramon, California 94583
Telaphone {510) 867-0760
Facsimile {510} 277-2309

UNOCAL » ’

June 3, 1993

Northern Region Mathew and Ella Coelho
Corporate Envirgnmantal
Remediation & Technology 18616 Hwy 33 East

Dos Palos, CA 93620-9620 .

SWRCB Invoices
Unocal Service Station #6277

15803 East 14th Street
San Leandro, CA 94578

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Coelho:

The purpose of this letter is to follow up on invoices which you recently received from the
State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). ‘

The environmental work at the subject service station is an active case in the Local Oversight
Program (LOP). Under the LOP, the Alameda County Public Health Department (ACPHD)
oversees the investigation and remedial work required. ACPHD bills the SWRCB for the
direct and indirect costs associated with the oversight. The SWRCB then seeks
reimbursement from the responsible party.

I have attached a copy of the an invoice received by Unocal for the subject site. Please note
that the both of you are named as a potential responsible party whereas Unocal is not. T
have contacted the SWRCB to have Unocal listed as a responsible party on all future
invoices, Because property owners can be listed as potential responsible parties under State
and Federal law, you will continue to receive SWRCB invoices.

Unocal has assumed responsibility for the environmental investigation at the service statitiBn
site as directed by the ACPHD. Any future invoices which you receive from the SWRCB
should be for your information only as Unocal will be responsible for paying the full
amount.



Mr. and Mrs, Coelho
June 3, 1993
Page 2

If you need further clarification on the Local Oversight Program and cost recovery, please
call Scott Seery of the ACPHD at (510) 271-4320, or Lori Casias of the SWRCB at (916)
227-4325, or myself at (510) 277-2335.

Sincerely,

David Camille
Environmental Engineer
Unocal Corporation

Attachments

c¢: N. P. Mead (w/o)
Scott Seery, ACPHD (w/0)
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February 11, 1993

Mr. Jack L. Cierely

Unical Real Estate Division

Unicl Corporation

1201 West 5th Street

P.O. Box 7600

Los Angeles, Ca-90051 -

Re: LICENCE AGREEMENT
Lot adjacent to
Unical Service
Staion #6277
15803 East 14th Street
San Leandro, Ca

Dear Mr Cierely:

Enclosed is the executed copy of the licence agreement. I have retained the other
for my files.

As soon as the drilling is scheduled, please notify me so that I can alert the
Resident Manager and tenants of Hamlet Apartments.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Sincerely,

Paul B. Andrew, CPM
RECEIVER

cc: David Camille, Environmental Engineer, Unical
Bill Weir, Esq.
Margaret Veglia, Esq.
Michael J. George
Jo Lynn Lambert, Esq.
Scott O. Seery, Alameda Coutny Health Department

ANDREW ASSOQCIATES # Real Estate Management Services
One Eleven Pine Street, Suite 950, San Francisco, California 94111 e (415) 391-2050 * Fax (415) 391-0326



A

T —— January 1”, 1993
ANDREW -
ASSQCIATES = LJ

Mr. David J. Camille
Environmental Engineer
Unical Corporation ;
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 R
San Ramon, Ca 94583

Re: Unical Station # 6277, Hamlet Apartments

Dear David:

The lender on the Hamlet Apartments is quite concerned about contamination.
As mentioned, please forward me your draft of the Licence Agreement as soon
as possible. I would even be willing to come by tomorrow so that we can get the
tests started in a timely manner.

Thank you for yeur cooperation.
Sincerely,

Paul B. Andrew, CPM, Receiver

ce: Scott O. Seery, Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
ce: Michael George

William Weir, Esq.

Jo Lynn Lambert

ANDREW ASSOCIATES * Real Estate Management Services
One Eleven Pine Street, Suite 950, San Francisco, California 94111 @ (415) 391-2050  Fax (415} 391-0326
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGFNCY

RAFATA SHAHRID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector B T ee e -

DEF’AHTMENT OF ENV!F{ONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resouries Contrel Board

STID 2422
Division of Clean Water Programs
ST Local Ovelsxght Program
80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Qakland, CA 94621
January 6, 1993 (510} 271-4530
Mr. Dave Camille

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Ste. 400
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:

UNOCAL STATION #6277, 15803 E. 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Mr. Camille:

Thank you for the recent submittal of the December 17, 1992
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) revised work plan for the
installation of additional off-site wells. This document
modifies a prior KEI work plan dated July 23, 1991.

The referenced December 17, 1992 work plan has been approved as
submitted. Please inform thls office once the off-site access
agreement has been signed by all affected parties, and field work
is slated to begin.

Please call me at 510/271-4530, or -4320, should you have any.

questions.

Sincerely,

¥-0. Seéry, cHMM

Sénior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC.:

Rafat A. Shahid, A551stant Agency Director, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
John Jang, RWQCB

Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District
Paul Andrews, Andrews and Associates

Matthew Coelho

Ed Howell - files



TheTravelers)
Realty Investment

ompany

2121 N, California Boulevard, Suite 1000
P.C. Box 8161

Walnut Creek, Califorma 94596-8161
415 746-0394

October 20, 1992 VIA US MAIL

Scott O, Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, room 200

Oakland, California 94621 s

RE: Unocal Station #6277
15803 E. 14th Street, San Leandro, CA, STID 2422

Dcar Mr. Scery:

As you know from our conversation, we are in receipt of your letter dated September 18,
1992.

The Hamlet Apartments project is the principal asset of a lawsuit pending in the U.S. District
Court, Northern District of California, entitled The Phoenix Insurance Co. v. Lincoln Hamlet
Associates, Ltd.. et al., Action No. C 92 1018 VRW. A receiver, Mr. Paul Andrew, has
been appointed by the Court in the action to take possession of and manage the project.

At thic time, Mr, Andrew has the right to possession and actually has possession of the
project. Any inquiries with regard to access to or permission to install monitoring wells on the
project site should be directed to him. You may contact Mr. Andres at Andrew Associates,
111 Pine Street, Suite 950, San Francisco, CA 94111, (415) 391-2050,

The License Agreement between Unocal and Lincoln Property Company appears to set fozfth
most of the necessary and reasonable protections for a land owner who is facing a request such
as is being made. The Travelers will most likely support the receiver in whatever agreement

lie reaches with the Agency.

O142/WINDATA/204596L1. 020



Scott O. Seery, CHMM
October 20, 1992
Page 2

Please call me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

\ 1
Michael J. George
(510) 746-0342

cc:  Paul B. Andrew, Receiver
Jo Lynn Lamert, Esq.
Sue Mcpeak
Margaret M. Veglia, Esq.
William J.A. Weir, BEsq.

Ot42/WINDATAS204596L1. 020
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ALAMEDA COUNTY W)ﬁﬂ

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0.2
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ? RAFAT A. SHAHNID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

September 18, 1992 UST Local Qversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200

GCakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530
Matthew and Ellamae Coelho

18616 Highway 33 East

Dos Palos, CA 93620~-9620

Ms. Gloria Espina

Lincoln Property Company N.C., Inc.
101 Lincoln Center Drive

Foster City, CA 94404-1167

Mr. Michael George

Traveler’s Realty Investment Company
2121 N. California Boulevard, Ste. 1000
Walnut Creek, CA 94596-8161

RE: UNOCAL STATION #6277, 15803 E. 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO
STID 2422

Dear property owners and managers:

As you may or may not be aware, an environmental investigation
has been in progress at the referenced Unocal service station’
since early 1989. The investigation was warranted as a result of
an unauthorized release of petroleum products from the
underground storage tank (UST) system or systems discovered
during closure of these tanks during March 1989.

A preliminary site assessment (PSA) was conducted during May
through June 1989. The PSA included the installation and
sampling of four (4) ground water monitoring wells at the site.
The results of this work verified that both ground water and soil
beneath the site had been impacted by the noted unauthorized
release(s).

Gradlient calculations perggfggd’ﬂuring the past 2.5 years confirm
that, by and large, ground Water appears to flow towards the
northwest across the site, in the direction of The Hamlet
Apartments, Assessors’s Parcel # 80C-500-6. Concentrations of
contaminants found in water sampled from those wells furthest
downgradient of the former USTs and closest to the noted parcel,
MW-1, -2A, and -3 (see accompanying map and chemical data),
indicate that contaminants have likely migrated off-site in the
direction of The Hamlet Apartments.



Coelho, Espina, and George

RE: 15803 E. 14th Street, San Leandro
September 18, 1992

Page 2 of 2

Unoccal gquickly recognlzed the need to begin evaluating potential
off-site impacts in early 1990. Since April 1990, Unocal has
been attempting to gain access to the referenced ad301n1ng parcel
to expand their investigation. To date,  no such access has been
allowed.

In correspondence from this office dated May 6, 1992 (enclosed),
Unocal was directed to expand their 1nvest1gatlon onto the
referenced parcel. Unocal responded by again requesting access
to the referenced parcel. Attached are two Unocal letters
addressed to the Coelho’s, dated June 17 and August 4, 1992,
which outline their request for site access.

Please be advised that should an agreemént not soon be reached
between the parties involved in this issue, this case will be
referred to the Regional Water Quality COntrol Board (RWQCB) for
action. The RWQCB, pursuant to their authority under Section
13267 of the California Water Code, will require the party or
parties responsible for the referenced parcel to conduct their
own investigation, at their expense. Failure to meet RWQCB
investigation and reporting schedules could result in the
imposition of fines of up to $1,000 per day of delindquency.

Within 30 days of the date of this letter, this Department will
expect to be informed by Unocal that a License Agreement for site
access has been signed. Should such an agreement not be reached
within this time frame, this aspect of the case will be turned
over to the RWQCB for action. ,

Please feel free to contact me at 510/271-4530 should you have
any questions.

Sgdtt O. ery, CHMM

Senior ardous Materials Specialist
enclosures
cct Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Rich Hiett, RWQCB

Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire District
Penny Silzer, Unocal Corporation

Ed Howell - files
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consuiting Engineers
PG, BOX 896 « BENICIA, CA 94510
{707) 746-6B16 « (707) T46-6916 ¢ FAX: (707) 7455581

Februaxy 2, 1990

Unacal Corporation
2175 N. california Blvd., #s50
Walnut Creek, California 94596

Attn: Mr. Tim Ross

RE: Off-§ite Permission for
AP} B0C-500-6 Site Adjacent to
Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 East 14th Streat
¢] C ornt

Dear Mr. Ross:
Per your requeet, enclosed please find a sketch of the above
raferanced site showing the location of the Proposed off-site

monitoring well MW5, and a well schematic showing the construc~

tion of a monitoring well. <The off-site property owner appears

to be Mr. Coelho Matthew, the dealer/owner of the Unocal Service
Station.

Should you require further information, please do not hesitats to
call me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
noo A

Christina L. Lecca

¢lI\TRSYL

Enc.

g 'd 215-06000€€ ‘0N /66260 '18/ GE:60 26 81 'B0(IHd) NOWYY NVS 9L 'I'\fiﬁ{)Nﬁ ROHd



Existing

R nded / ? M2
Area of gc (90.02)

Excavation

Former U.0.
Fuel Storage Tank

N ¢

Mu3
N O T(90.11)

Y
Froperty
\!ne
S5ITE PLAN s \Z

'Q‘ Monitaring Well {proposed)

{$} Monfitoring Well (existing)

{ ) Water table elevation in feat
on 12/12/89. Top of HU? w:il

cover assumed 100.00' ag datum.

CH:,:> Ground water flow ditection,

g *d 216-0EDDOEE ‘0N /GE:60 18/ 98160 26 81 60 (14

N

KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers

PO BOX 996 « BENICIA, CA 24510
(707) 746-B915 » (707} 746-68918 » EAK: (707) 746-5501

.

g
=
-
-
<
g
—
m
&\
Lt
49 0 40 . 80
pm——
Approx, Scale - feet

Unocal Service Station fﬂ!??
15603 Eaxs ld4th Streer |
San Leandrop, California

NOWVY Ve 8/ wpom Koud



WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM
(SCHEMATIC)

Flush~-mounted Well Cover

-
i
|
!
)
!
‘
i
\

WELI. DETAYIS+*

Well will be terminated 10 to
15 feegt into first ground |
water unless a five foot |
thick aguitard ie ehcountered)
below the water table, in .
which case the aguitard will }
ba backfilled with bentonite |
pellets and the well ter-
minated at the top of this |}
aguitard [A]. y

IH

|

|

Boring diameter ([B] is 9
inches for 2 inch wells anad
12 inches for 4 inch wells. }
Perforated interval [F) will §
extend from bottom of casing §
to five feet above first %
ground water table (unless
watery <5 feet deep)}.
Schedule 40, PVC caning, 2 ;
inch in diameter {D], will bef
uged [C). Sereen is 0.020 or
0.010 inch factory machined
slots, depending on filter L
pack grain size.

Filter pack will be placed
from bottom of casing to two
feot above perforated
interval [I]. (Bottom seal
7] is not installed unless
required.) Two feaabt of
bentonite [H] will be placed
above the filter pack. Con-
crete grout [G] will be
placed from top of bentonite
seal to the surfa¢e (unless
nodified due to shallow
water). Blank casing [E}
will extend from the top of
the perforated casing to the
tap of the hole.

The well will be installed
with a waterproof cap, pad~
lock and a flush-mounted
well cover.

* see text for mdditional
information.
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Norham Division
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UNOCAL®

prii 10, 1890

Matthew and Ellama Coelho
F,.0. Box 102
Dos pPalos, California 93620

Service Station 6277
14th Street & 159th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. & Mras,. COElhO:

As you have bheen notified by separate letter, Unocal is
currently doing on-site investigation and analysis regarding
the contamination found at tae subject location,

Qur environmental consultant has advised that they need to
drill an additional monitoring well on your property
immediately adjacent to the service station property. A
drawing is attachad.

Tf you agree to Unocal having a monitoring well drilled on
your adjacent property, plaasa acknowledga in the space
provided below and return the original of this letter in the
encloged self addressed anvalope.

If you have any guestions, don't hesitarte vo contact me at
{415) 945-7676.

Sincerely, )

PVanie E LIt Lsm

Marie E. Wilson
Real Estate Representative

MEW/ srg
Attachments
elo}] R. E. Bock

Acknowledyed this
day of April, 1990

Matthew Coelho Ellamz Caelho

N

4
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Sar: Ramon. California

Telephone [418) 5772300

UNOCAL =

August 15, 1490

My . Dean Henry

Lincoln Property Company

101 Lincoln Center Drive, %th Fl,
Foster City, California 94404

Unocal Service Station No. 5277
14th/159¢th
San leandro, California

Dear Henty:

AS you have been notified by separate letter, Unocal is
currently doing on-site investigation and analysis regacding
the contamination found at subject locatian.

our environmental consultant has advised us that they need to
drill an alditional monitorimg well on your leaschold property
inmediately adjacent to the service station as shown on the
enclosed sketch. This well would be monitored on a quarterly
basis for a ona year pariod at which time it would ba back
filled and abandoned.

gnocal agrees to hold you and your tenant bharmless feom any
claing or damages caused as a result of our actions.

If you agree to Unocal having a monitoring well drilled on this
property, please acknowledge in the space provided below and
forward the original to Mr, and Mrs. Coelho For their
signatures,

Should you have any gquestions, pleasa do not hesitate to call
me at (4153 277-2362,.

Very truly vyours,
7

Do 033,

Real Estate Representative

AUG 15 1949

¢ 'd l6-06000CE 'ON /66160 L8/ L6160 26 81 'B0(1H4) NOWVE X¥3 6L TQQONﬂ Houd
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Mr. Dean tenry
Page Two
August 15, 1990

Acknowledgyed this .'2:)"
day of August, 1390

ﬁja?:;azzézaagh(ézﬁadé% !
Lincoln Proparty Co. Matthew Coelho E%lamaeléoe%ﬁo 4.
Lessee Lessat Lessor

MBS8/bsb
Enclogsurcen

cG: Matthew and ‘Ellamae Coelha

18616 Hwy 33
Dos Palos, California 93620-9520

'd ¢16-060096€ 0N /GE:60 18/ BE:60 26 81 "60 (14d) NOWVY N¥g 9. TVbONﬁ Koud
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T~ BY1LINCOLN PROPERTY CD. 110-18-98 1@:240M
* ‘-\ ,\

Aungunt 27, 1990

Me. MLB. Sherin
Real Bsrats Representative

Unoceal Corporation
2000 Crow Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, S4583

RE: Unocal Service Stadort No, 5277 - 14th/159th, San Leandro California

Desr Mr, Sherin:
Linooln C has feveived August 15, 1990 lewer g the
reforenced LGEA] Sarvice Seaion whash by Sace o P 1 WAL o Ty diog th

d
leasehold inteyest and a residential complex. In that lether you tequested Lincoin's
consent, &s grovndisssee, for tha on of one monitaring well on the property for a pariod

" whi
Unecal ahail also provide Lincoln with copies of all
Mhmdmmm:wmm“wm

Unocal shall reimburse Lincoln for Lincain's legal and consuiting fees relamd 1o
mmhmmﬂwmnm:mmn;wmvﬁupmmm&asm thix

10l Lincoln Cantre Drive  Foster Cley. CA 94604 (£15) $71.2200
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SENT BYILINGOLM PROPERTY €O,  $1@-12-30 10:25aM
- T ﬁr“\ ﬁ#""‘\
mug.y 1990 |
127,
' Page 2
Price to comomencin mmwm.um:mmmmm
& ¢srificate of "tyinsni"amemmctﬂ:tum‘lwo&mm in an it o
zmmmﬁmmmMmmmo NG e '?:nshcmm. i d:."ﬁ:ﬁmm
shall name LC., Inc,, 2 Texas , AR
'Assodnmliuﬂmdumm
Unoeal w .mmmmmmcmm N.C. Inc, and
-7 Lincoln Hamier Associsten hm“ﬂmmymmm.dmmm!injuﬁu nied
to tho installation of the monitoring well, su uent monitoring and removal of the

well and restaration of the ares in which the & well was locmed.

IthHshanbeinmnadwﬁthinMdaysoﬂhsdmof:ﬁshmmmm

d %mwm shs,uﬂ;;3 tt:gﬁﬂmmbanmm wﬂ'ﬁ'ﬁ.ﬁ?m itable
-4 &

hwnmdUnommnnmmtheminwhlchthaweuwuhcmdmiuwndium to the

installation of the well,
Unocal agrees 1o clean wmwﬁhcmﬁmwiﬁ:m cable laws,
- wyofthehnmdousermgpwum.mmsua tences (ingl but“gg 0

troleum ucts) detected by Unocal in its sempling from the taring well. I am
?c;'w m August 15, 1990 letter w0 the C&s or their signature, thafzuh '8

sent is upen the werms in thls latter,
If you have uestions reganding the aforemnentioned, please contact me. Otherwisi: if
o } ores fedge‘ P indicated below, .

you wish 10 proceed, please acknow and dawe this leter in the space i

Vexy uly yours,
W LINCOLN PROPERTY COMPANY N.C., INC.

» Indern® u%mﬂaﬁmfu J"
LIN HAMLET ASSOCIATES LIMITED
By:M& Mﬁf
I Vice President y

Acknowlsdged and Agreed wo:

Date: . 1990 UNOCAL CORFORATION
By:

Its:

c¢;  Machew and Ellamse Coelho
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QOctober 5, 1990

Mr. M. B. Sherin

Real Bstate Representative

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Cauyon Placs, Suite 400
__San Ramon, CA 94583

Reference: Unocal Service Station No. 6277
14th/159th, San Leandro, CA,

Dear Mr, Sherin:

In accordance with paragraph four of our letter dated August 27, 1990, we ave subminﬁng
herewith, & eopy of the original invoice from Lakin-Spears, Attorneys at Law, for services
rendered in connection with your request to install one moaitoring well on the prope:
mentioned in our letter.

Per this letter/agreement dated August 27, 1990, we will require that you reimbu:x:;se
Lincoln Property Company, N.C., Inc, for the full amount of the Lakin-Spear invoice
prior t0 proceeding with your well installation.

Your prompt attention to this matter is appreciated.

Very truly yours,

LINCOLN PROPERTY COMPANY N.C., INC.

% 25 4

/sc

Enclosure

101 Lincoln Centre Drive  Foster City, California 94404-1167  (415) 571-2250
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' LAKIN-SPEARS Nt

i
£ ATTORNEYS AT LAW
i 288 HAMILTON AVENUE. Sth FLOGR
PO, 00X 240
PALD ALTO, CALIFORNIA 24301
TAK D) NO. 94-2B00755 tug) 37000 FAY 48] 320803
e . o= T T N, Sy R ey
September 1, 1996
LINCOLN PROPERTY COMPANY Acct. Noi LPCSL-LHENY
101 LINCOLN CENTRE DRIVE Iny,: 0004043

FOSTER CITY, CA 54404 8. MILLER

RED  SAN LEANDRO/LINCOLN HAMLET ABBOCIATES LTD. ~ ENVIRGNMENFAQ
Previous Balance: .bo

Foes For Professional Services
Rendered Thraugh 8/31/90: I?71.50

Disbursements Made To Your Account
Throush 8/31/90; 22 .89

¥:tnl Fees and Dishursements 3
is Invoice: 6@ A3,y

Balance Dum: 'GEEZﬁ}/’ 393.79

If you have any questions concerning this invoice,
please contact our accounting department.

WRREHHE SRR BALANCES DUE BY BILLING DATES M-t ga ity

*
* Currant Over 30 Over &0 . Over 90 TOTAL
* DAYS DAVYE DAYE DUE
*
»
* 393.79 « 00 «00 00 Iz 79
E
*
*
#

Sa******s*#

i
:
:
§
:
i
§
:
|



FROM
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>
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TO:
COMPANY:
FAX NO.:
DATE:

FROM:
PHONE NO.:
REGARDING:

UNOCAL 76 SAN RAMON

(FRI)GO, 18 92 10:38 /8T, 10:37/ NO, 3360030-915 P,

Unooal Rafining & Marketing Division

%grggr%%raﬂ:'? Placa, Suite 400

O S
5214 i 1] -

Telaphone (510) 867-0760

UNOCAL »
FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

? PAGES INCLUDING COVER

1/3



Unocal Refining & m \fng Division .
' g&oﬁrg:r%%r:ﬁg: Plige, Surte 400
San Ramon, Cafornia 04553 0 ALl L:O[LS

s "y
UNOCAL® {utd HLlE

December 14, 1990

Mr. Richard A. Juarez ‘

Lingoln Property Company N.C,, Inc.
Madhern Div.gion 101 Lincoln Centre Drive ‘

Foster City, Califoraia 94404~1167

Unocal Service Station No. 6477
14tﬁ/1§§th, San Leandxro, Calﬂfornia

Mr. Mort sherin has forwarded to me two letters from Lincoln Property
Company N.C., Inc. (LPC) datoed August 27, 1990 and October 5, 1990
referencing Unocal Service Station No., 6277 in San Leandro, California.
Specifically, these lstters refer to a proposed access agreement between
LPC and Unocal which would allow Unocal to install a monitoring well on
adjacent property which is currently leased by LPC.

Rear Mr. Juarez:

After careful review of the correspondence from LPC, we have some
resexvations about the proposed agreement enclosed in your 08/27/90
letter. I have enoclosed an access agreement which I believe i® supportive
of your concerns and congistent with Unocal policy.

In addition, in reference to your October 5, 1990 lettexr, Unocal ddes not
provide compensation for legal and consulting fees ralated to the rlacement
of monitoring wells. Unocal wili, as specified in paragraph 1 of +he
proposed access agreement, agree to return ths property to its original
condition after completion of the work.

Please review and sign the enclogzed agreement and return to:

Mr. Ronald Bock

Unocal Corporation

F. 0. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
(418) 277-2303.

1R
Bincerely,. —.:AaHd

r e o *

Borald) $Bsedy .

% Ronald E. Book
o nyironmental Engineer
Unocdi~Corporation
cc: L. E. Gold %
R. L. Folda .
M. B. Sherin

|
|
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LICENSE AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT made this day of vy 1990 by ang

between Lincoln Property Company, Inc. {hereinafter
"Licensor"}, and Union 0il Company of California dba Unocal,
with principal «affices at 1201 West Fifth Street, Los Angelas,
California, [hereinafter "Licengee®}; Licensor and Licensee

shall sometimes hereinafter ke referred to as the YParties®.

RECITALS

Licensor is the owner of a certain parcel, or parcels, of real
property in the vicinity of Unocal Service Station 6277 and
15803, East 14th Street, San Leandre, California (MSubject

Property");

Licensee now desires to enter the Subject Property to install

ona monitoring well on Licensor’s property;

Licensor and Licensee desire to enter into this bLicensze
Agreement so that the soil and groundwater can be assessed in

relation to anvironmental laws and regulations;
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the granting of the

foregoing, the mutual premigses, covenants, conditions and

agraamente hereinafter set forth, and other good and valuable

|
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63020/8

consideration, the recaeipt and adequacy of which are herehy

acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Grant of License - Licensor hereby grants to Licensee, its

amployees, representatives and contractors a non-exclusive
license [herainafter the "License"] to enter upon the Subiect
Propexty from time to time to drill test holes on Licensor’s
property and to collect water samples, if water is
encountered. This License shall commence on 1 January, 1991,
and shall end on 1 January, 1992, unless the parties agree in
wrlting to extend the term of the License. Prior to the
expiration of the License, Licensee shall, at its sole cost and
expense, cause any excavations to be returned to the originai
gradient, and shall remove all equipment placed on the Subject
Property, fill and level all ditches, ruts and depressions, it
any, caused by the closure of the excavation operations, and

remove all debris resulting therefrom.

2, Compliance with Laws ~ Licensee shall conduct all

operations which are the subject of this License in compliange
with all federal, state, and municipal statutes and ordinances,
and with all regulations, orders, and Qirectives of appropriﬂte ‘
governmental agencies, as such statutes, ordinances,

requlations, orders, and directives now exist or provide.

gl ‘d 216-080D9LE "ON /GE160 LS/ 0F:60 &6 81 '60(1Hd) NOWYE NYS §L TV?GNQ HOHE



63020/5

3. Permits ~ Licensee, at no cost or expense to Licensor, shiall
be responsible for obtaining any and all governmental permiﬁs
and approvals which may be necessary for it to conduct any wbrk

or activities under this License Agreemaent.

4. Liens and Claims ~ Licensee will not permit any mechanics’,
materialmen’s, or other similar liens or claims to stand
against the subject Property for labor or material furnished, in
connection with any work performed by Licensee under this
License Agreement. Upon reasonable and timely notice of any
such lien or claim delivered to Licensee by Licensor, Licensee
ray bond and contest the valldity and the amount of such 1ieﬁ,
but Licensee will inmediately pay any judyment rendered, wili
pay all proper costs and charges, and will have the lien or

claim released at its sole expense.

5. Cooperation - Licensee agrees to coordinate its activities
with Licensor to minimize any impairment of access by customers
or business invitees of Licensor to the Subject Property and

any inconvenience to or disruption of Licenser’a business on

the Subject Property.

§. Indemnity ~ Licensee agrees that it will indemnify and hold

Licensor harmless from and against any claims, demands,

£ 'd 216-DE009EE ‘0N /GE:60 '13/ DF:60 &6 81 '60(14A) NORVE NVS 6L 1V90Nﬂ HoHd



63020/

actions, suits, judgments, losses, dasages, costs or expansqs
incurred as a result of personal injury, property damage, qivil
penalties or fines proximately caused in whole or in part by
the negligent acts or comissions of Licensee or its authorizéd
contractors, employeaes and agents in conducting its activities
under this License Agreement. This Indemnity is expressly

conditioned on the following:?

{(a) In the event Licensor shall identify any matter
to which this indemnity may apply or recaive a notice
or claim from any third party of such matter, it shall
immediately, and in every casa within thirty (30) days
of said notice or claim, notify Licensee in writing of
such matter addressed to Licensee’s Law Department,

1201 West Fifth Street, Los Angeles, California 20017,

{b) Licensor shall cooperate with Licensee by
allowing Licensee, its agents, represantatives,
contractors and consujtants, prompt and ready access
to the Subject Property for the purpose of

investigating any matter to which this Indemnity may

apply.

(o) This Indemnity extends only to liability founa to

hava been due to Licensee’s comparative fault and

1 'd 216-06009EE 0N /GE:60 L8/ 1360 26 81 ‘60 (1H4) NOKVE NS OL TV?ONR HO¥d
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gshall not extend to liability for any claim, including
future contamination, determined to have been due to
acts or omissions of Licensor, its agents, its
Predecessors, successors or agsigns, or any third

party .

7. Notiges - Any notice provided for herein or otherwise
required to be given hereunder shall be given by registered
mail or certified United State mail, postage prepaid, addressed
to the other as set forth in the first paragraph of this
License Agreement, except for the notice required to be givén
to Licensee as set forth in paragraph 7(a) hereof. The per%on
and the place to which notices are to be mailed may be changed
by either party by providing written notice of same to the

other.

8. Ahpsignment. Successors and BAsgigns - This Agreement may hot

be assigned by either party without the prior written consent
of the othexr, but otherwise shall be binding upon and inure ﬁu
tha benefit of the Parties’ respective representatives,

successors and assigns.

9. Entire Agreement - This License Agqreement represents the
full, complete and entire agreement between the parties with

§1 'd 216-0E0DYEE 'ON /6€:60 "1/ 11260 26 81 '60(IHA) NOWVE NV3 9. TVPONH Houd
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respect to the subject matter hereof, and the rights ana
remedies of the Parties shall be solely and ex¢lusively those
heresin contained, and in lieu of any remedies otherwise

availabkle at law or in equity.

10. Governing Law - This Agreement shall be construed and
interpreted and governed by and in accordance with the local.
law of the State of California without reference to any chui#e
of law rules or policies which may refer the resolution of any

dispute arising hereunder to the laws of any other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this License
Agreenent by their duly authorized representatives on the daﬁe

first above written,

LIGENSOR
Lincoin Property Company, Inc.

By: Date:
Title:

LICENSER
Union 0il company of California dba Unocal

By
Title: Date:

91 'd 216-0E0D9EE 'ON /4€:60'1S/ 2v:60 26 8160 (144) NOWVE NVS 6L TVPUNH oty



Lols Eflen Gokd
Agpistant Counset

S5 # &z‘ﬂ

Unoeal Corpomtion il

1201 Wasgt Sth Stremiaﬁu Box 7600
Los Angele% California 80051
Telephone (213) 977-7768

UNOCALD

23 January 1991

Scott Miller

lakin~Spears

285 Hamilton Avenue, Fifth Floor
Palo Alto, California 94301

RE: Unocal Service Station 6277
14th/159th
San Leandro. Califoxnia

Dear Mr. Miller:

With reference to our discussion on 1l January 1991 and

your letter of 27 August 1990 to Mr. M. B. Sherin, I

reviewad the basis upon which your client, Lincoln Property

company, will consent to provide access to its property for

Union 0il Company of California, dba Unocal, (Unogal) to

ingtall ona monitoring well.

We have objections to several of your client’s demands.

However, these matters appear nuted by the spacific

L1 °d 2)6-080D9EE ‘0N /SE:80 18/ 2v:6D 26 81 60 {It4)
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provision in your letter of 27 August 1990 that consent will |
be granted ONLY if testing has been ordered by a State or
Local agency.

You state "Lincoln’s congent’s is given to you solely
upon the basisg that you have been reguired by either the
Alamada County Department of Environmental Health or the
California Reglonal Water Quality Board to install a
monitoring well on the property.®

I requested verification from our engineers as to
whether we had beén sa ordered. We have not. As a
responsible corporate citizen, we try to take a pro active
course of action when we can. We try to aveid environmental
problems, and if we suspect they way exist, we attompt to
define and correct them before they are exasperated. Our
consultant has recommended the installation of one
monitoring well on your client’s property.

Since your client refuses access unless Unocal is under
governmental mandate, we understand that Lincoln Froperty
Company thereby assumes fwll responsibility for any site

assessment and remediation activities 1t deems appropriate.

exy truly yours,
67{42:: CE Al /€U
o

——

>
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UNOCAL®

San Rawmon, California
June 3, 1592

o o
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TO: J. E. MASON fRe# (f?;"% 59 X ) ‘
RPT ... QM TRANSMITTAL

FROM: JANE LARTS . le 2 3. A5 _ 64

OF¥-8ITE ACCESS REQUEST
UNOCAL BERVICE S8TATION #6377
15803 BEASTY 14 TREET

RANIIECY, S.2 REAL)

N h
R g o

Your assistance is raquested in obtaining off-site access for lot
adjacent to service station #6277 in San Leandro to install
ponitoring wells. The access agreement should be for a'minimmm.ht
one year and should be structured so that extensions to the
agreenzent can be easily obtained.

All pertinent information required for tha access agreement is
attached, including the name and address of the property owner and
a sketch showing the approximate location of the proposed wells.

Please forward the signed access agreement to the consultant upbn
receipt., Also, please send a copy to me for my file.

Consultantt Kaprealian Bngineering, Inc.
Attention: Corrina M. Dominguez

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, Qalifornia 94520

Thank you for your prompt handing.
Attachuments

JAL/acoess, Jal

cc: Panny Silzer

C. M. Domingnez - Kaprealian Engineering
Project File #6277

EADAL 1AM JODU B B SR LVIA U o

§§ ‘2 716-08DOOLE ‘0N /SE:60°18/ Ey:60 €6 81 '60{1Hd) NORVY N¥E 0L T?DONQ ¥l



Unocul Refiing & Marketing Division

Unaeal Corporation

911 Wilahirg Boulevard, Ry 7
Loz Argeles, California 800+,
Talephone (213) 877-893¢ -

UNOCAL@

Junea 17, 19292

Matthew Cos=lho & Ella Mae Coelho
18616 Highway 33 Bast ‘
4, K. Mason Dos Palos, Ca 893620986208
Manager, Axy Estain Adminkstration
RE: Access Permission
Lot northwest of
Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 East 14th St. :
san Leandra, Ca.

Dear Proparty OWners:

As part of Unocal’s continuing environmantal commitment and to
comply with existing laws and regulations, we will be assessing
the soil and ground water beneath our site referenced above. We
plan to assass the scil and ground water on adjacent property as
well.

As you are an adjacent property owner, we are reguesting your
permission ta come on your property which is northeast of the
~ subject service station to install one ground water monitoring
well.

I have &nclosed:

1. A Site vicinity Map that shows tha leocation on your
property where the proposed well would be installed.

2. A monitering well diagram.

4. 'Pwo original License Agreements executed by Unocal that
would allow Unocal employees, representatives and
contiactors to enter on your property to install the
well. This Agreement alse indemnifies the property
owney . - -

Please sign and date one of the Agresments and return it to me in
the enclosed envelopa by July 7, 1992. The remaining Agreement
is for your file.

ge mssured that once testing is completed, we will return your
property to its original condition., If vou have any guestions
about the work we plan or the Agreement, please call me at
213/977~-5930.

02 ‘4 216-DE0DOEE 'ON-/SE£:60 18/ €60 26 81 '60 (144) NOWVE NVS 9L TYOONA Koud



F ! Matthew Coelho & Ella Mas Coelhw
Juna 17, 1992
Page 2

Thank you in advance for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

e

J. E. Mason

JEM/JILC

Enclosures

12 4 216-DEODOLE "ON /SE160 18/ kP60 26 81 60 (1H) NOKVYE NVS 8L 1Vb0Nﬂ oHd
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Unocal Refining & Division
o \ Unocal Carg ?IIK '%’
' 811 Wiishira Bivd,, Ro. N
108 Arigales, Galifarnia 50017
Telephang (213) 977-6930

RECEIVED
AUG T ¢ 1992
UNOCAL® 1o

August 4, 1992

Via _GERTIFIED MAIYL
Matthew Coelho & Ella Maa Coelho
J. K. Mason 18616 Highway 33 &asT
Manager, Resl Egtare Admisistation Dos Paleos, Ca. 936209620

RE3 Access Permission
I.ot northwest of
Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 East lath St.
San Leandro, Ca.

Daar Property Owners:

Enclosed is a copy of my letter dated June 17, 1992 requasting
permission for Unocal to come on your property to install one
ground water monitoring well. Included with the letter vera a
site vicinity map, a ground water monitoring well diagram and two!
License Agreements executed by Unocal.

I had requested in the letter that you sign and date one cf tha
Agreements and ratwrn it in the stamped envelope we provided. as
of this date Unocal does not have any recoxd of the signed copy
of the License Agreement beinyg recaived.

If the information I sent you was misplaged or if you need
additional information regarding the work we plan, please call me
at 213/977-5930. If you do not want Unocal to perform the work,
I would appreciate a response in that regard as well.

Thank you in advance for your prompt attention to this matter.

- .

noerely,

Tl

JEM/JTLC

Enclosure
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L ALA JEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /4.

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agenqiy Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRON’\AEI\’JTAL HEALTH

STID #2422 Hazardous Materials Division |
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 |
Qakland, CA 948621 |
May 6, 1992 {510) 271-4320 i

Ms. Penny Silzer

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: UNOCAL STATION #6277, 15803 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDR¢

Dear Ms. Silzer:

The Department is in receipt and has completed review of the February
24, 1992 Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) report documenting work
performed at the subject site from October 19921 through January 1992.

The referenced report indicates that an attempt to install an
additional downgradient monltorlng well (designated MwW-5) falged as a
result of an underground obstruction beneath the sidewalk where the
boring was advanced. We understand that an additional attemplt at
well installation will occur in the gsame general area once an'
unobscured site for drilling is found.

Please be advised that our review of laboratory and gradient data
indicates that additional (off-site) wells down- and cross-gradlent
(west and north) from well MW-2A are needed to assess the fu11 extent
of ground water contamination migrating from the subject 51tel The
referenced February 24, 1992 KEI report indicates that Unocal was
denied access to the adjacent private property in the past. Unocal
will need to gain access to this property in the very near future for
the purpose of well installations and monitoring. Please conEact the
undersigned to discuss this matter in more detail, including the
statutory authority for allowing such access durlng undergrouhd
storage tank investigations.

At this time, and until further notice, ground water samples
collected from all wells, both present and proposed, shall be
analyzed for the following waste oil constituents, in addltlon to
those fuel compounds already being sought:

o halogenated hydrocarbons “(EPA method 601 or 624)

o} total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel‘iDHS/LUFT meﬂhods)



Ms. Penny Silzer §
RE: Unocal #6277, 15803 E.1l4th Street i
May 6, 1992 ‘
Page 2 of 2

This requirement is based on the historical fluctuations in qround
water gradients at the site, and "hits" noted in all wells in the
past.

Please call me at 510/271-4320 should you have any questions.

Sénior HazArdous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chlef Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire District



|
ALAMEDA GOUNTY
HEALTH \CARE SERVICES H

=
AGENCY 3B
DAVIIP J. KEARS, Agency Dirsector ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(415}

Dece#ber 2,1991

Mr. Ron Bock

Unocal Corporation

2000.Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Unocal #6277, 15803 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA /Y572

Dear Mr. Bock:

I hawe reviewed your workplan/proposal dated July 23,1991, that
was prepared by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. It is accepted
Pleaée foward to this office within 10 days of the receipt of
this letter the estimated time schedule for this work.

If yoh have questions, please contact me at 271-4320.

Sin tel

y|Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: City of San Leandro Fire

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office,
Consumer and Enviromental Protection

RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DTSC
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Enviromental Health
Tim Ross, Kaprealian Engineering
Files

N



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC,
Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 94510 Qi MEY 28 LI 36
(707) 746-6915 = (707) 746-6916 * FAX: (707) 746-5581

May 24, 1991

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Mr. Larry Seto
RE: Unocal Service Station #6277

15803 E. l1l4th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Per the request of Mr. Ron Bock of Unocal Corporation, enclosed
please find our report and proposal, both dated April 16, 19291, for
the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call our office
at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

(53&5 Q&MY

Judy A. Dewey
jad\82

Enclosure

cc: Ron Bock, Unocal Corporation



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 94510
(707) 746-6915 » (707) 746-6916 « FAX: (707) 746-5581

KEI-P89-0301.P3
April 16, 1991

PROPOSAL TO
UNOCAYL CORPORATION
for the
Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 E. 14th Street
San Leandro, California

GROUND WATER MONITORING, SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

INTRODUCTION

Per the recommendations described in Kaprealian Engineering, Inc's.
(KEI) report KEI-P89-0301.R8 dated April 16, 1991, KEI proposes the
following work plan.

PROPOSED TASK

1. Monitor all existing wells on-site on a monthly basis.
Record the elevation of the water table and any abnormal
conditions noted during inspection, including presence of
product and sheen.

2. Purge and sample ground water from all monitoring wells.
on a quarterly basis, and analyze for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and benzene, toluene,
xXylenes and ethylbenzene on a guarterly basis. In addi-.
tion, ground water from MW2A will be analyzed for TPH as
diesel, total oil and grease, and EPA method 8010 con-.
stituents. Prior to sampling, water table elevation will
be recorded as well as the presence of any free product.

3. Prepare guarterly technical reports summarizing the field
activity water sampling and analyses with discussion and
recommendations.

The purging of ground water and sampling should continue for nine
months, This proposed monitoring and sampling program should be
re-evaluated after nine months.



ALAIEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES "

AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

i DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Certified Mail #P 062 128 312 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

November 16, 1990

Mr. Tim Ross

Unocal Corporation

2175 N. California Blvd., Suite 650
Walnut Creek, CA 94569

RE: Unocal station #6277, 15803 E. 14th St.,
gan Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr. Ross:

We have not received any quarterly monitoring well results from the
well at the above site. Please submit within ten (10) days of the
receipt of this letter, all of your monitoring wells quarterly

reports from the date of installation (5/89).

If you have any gquestions, please contact me at 271-4320.

;{; ry Beto, Senior,

Hazardous Materials Specialist
LS:mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
RWQCB
Charlene Williams, DOHS
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Files
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 * BENICIA, CA 94510
(707) 746-6915 » (707) 746-6916 » FAX: (707} 746- %DCC -3 P} 11 2 9

November 28, 199Q

Mr. Larry Seto, Senior

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Progranm

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Cakland, CA 94621

RE: Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 E. l14th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

This letter is in response to your letters, both dated November 16,
1990, addressed to Mr. Tim Ross of Unocal Corporation, and also to
your conversation with Mr. Mardo Kaprealian on November 27, 1%90.

As Mr. Kaprealian explained to you, on June 7, 1990 I received a
telephone call from a female employee of the Alameda County Health
Care Services instructing me to send all future San Leandro reports
to the City of San Leandro, and not to Alameda County Health.

Regarding 1300 Davis Street, per our telephone conversation today,
enclosed please find the only quarterly report you did not have,
which is KEI-P88-1204.QR5 dated September 28, 1990.

Regarding 15803 E. 1l4th Street, also per our telephone conversation
today, enclosed please find the gquarterly reports that you did not
have, which are KEI-P89-0301.QR1 dated October 30, 1989, KEI-P89-
0301.QR2 dated January 16, 1990, and KEI-P89-0301.QR4 dated July
30, 1990. Please note that KEI-P89~0301.QR5 will be forthcoming.



Mr. Larry Seto -2- November 28, 1990
Alameda County Health Care

Services Agency

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate to call me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

(1o

Judy A. Dewey
jad\LS1

Enc.

cc: Ron Bock, Unocal Corporation



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415) 676 -9100 (707) 746 - 6815

June 2, 1989

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

470 27th S8treet, Room 322

Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Mr. Larry Seto
RE: TUnocal Service Station #6277

15803 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr.Seto:

Per the request of Mr. Tim Ross of Unocal, enclosed please
find our report dated May 5, 1989 for the above referenced
site.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call our
office at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

M\Q.

Judy A. Dewey
Enclosure

cc: Tim Ross, Unocal



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers
P. O BOX 913
BENICIA CA §4510
(707} 746 - 6915

KEI-P89-0301.P2
June 19, 1989

PROPOSAL TO
UNOCAL CORPORATION
for the
Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 E. 1l4th Street
San Leandro, California

GROUND WATER MONITORING, SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

INTRODUCTION

Investigation of the ground water conducted in May and June, 1989
at the referenced site showed the presence of detectable 1evels
of benzene in all wells. Per our recommendations described in
KEI's report KEI-P89-0301.R6 dated June 19, 1989, Kaprealldn En-
gineering, 1Inc. (XEI) proposes the follow1ng work plan to
document the non-detectable levels of hydrocarbon throughout a
complete hydrologic cycle.

PROPOSED TASK

1. Purge all monitoring wells on-site on a monthly basis.
Record the elevation of the water table and any
abnormal conditions noted during inspection, including
presence of product and sheen,

2. Purge and sample ground water from all monitoring wells
on a quarterly basis, and analyze for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and benzene, toluene;
xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) on a quarterly basis.
In addition, ground water from MW2 (adjacent to the
waste oil tank), will be analyzed for TPH as diesel,
total oil and grease, -and 601 constituents. Prior to
sampling, water table elevation will be recorded as
well as the presence of any free product.

3. Prepare quarterly technical reports summarizing the
field activity water sampling and analyses with
discussion and recommendations.

The purging of ground water and sampling should continue for 12
months. This proposed monitoring and sampling program should be
re-evaluated after 12 months.



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 813
BENICIA CA 94510
(41516769100 (70T} 7466915
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REMARKS :

NOTE: IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION. WATER
ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS' FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14
CALENDAR DAYS.



WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

10000 SQURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 80

AGENCY # : 06619
StID T 2422
SITE NAME: Bay Fair Unocal Ss #6277 DATE REPORTED : 0%/27/89
ADDRESS : 15803 E. -~ l4th st. DATE CONFIRMED: 03/27/89
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RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mathew Coelho
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS: P. Q. box 7600
CITY/STATE: Los Angeles, Ca 90054

RP#2—-CONTACT NAME: Ron Bock
COMPANY NAME: Unocal Corporation Po Box 5155
ADDRESS: 2000 Crow Canyon Pl., 400
CITY/STATE: San Ranmon, Ca 94583
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415) 676 - 9100 (707} 746 - 6915

March 14, 1989

Alameda County Department of

Environmental Health /
470 - 27th Street, Room 322 >
Oakland, CA 94612 /{7 éﬁ?

AAMEDE il

Attention: Mr. Larry Seto S

RE:

Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Per our phone conversation on March 14, 1989, as agreed, KEI
intends to do the following work on the site:

1.

Samples SW-1 and SW-2 (adjacent to the existing building)
will be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) as
gascoline and benzene, toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene
(BTX&E). The remaining four samples (SW-3, SW-4, SW-5 and
SW-6) will not be analyzed because their locations will be
excavated and new samples will be collected.

The remaining three walls of the fuel tank will be excavated
laterally (approximately five feet), and additional soil
samples will be collected from each sidewall at the
soil/water interface.

The existing pit will be pumped and allowed to recover prior
to sampling. A water sample will be collected and analyzed
for TPH as gasoline and BTX&E.

NOTE: The water sample originally collected will be on hold
in the laboratory because free product was flocating on the
water when the sample was collected.



Mx. Larry Seto -2~ March 14, 1989

Should you have any guestions regarding this matter, please do
not hesitate to call at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

o { Y —

Gary S. Johnson
Registered Geoclogist

License No. 4315
Exp. Date 6/30/90

o J245

Mardo Kaprealian
President

GSJ:MK:jad\LS
Enc.

cc: Tim Ross, Unocal



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
(4151676 - 9100 (707} 746 6915
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Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 East l4th Street
SITE PLAN San Leandro, Califormnia
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